## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KILLALOE HAGARTY AND RICHARDS

## **BY-LAW NO. 22-2016**

## Being a By-Law to Purchase Certain Lands.

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. c 25, Section 8, provides that a Municipality has the capacity, rights, power and privileges of a natural person for the purposes of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality has the power to acquire land pursuant to the provisions aforesaid.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township of Killaloe Hagarty and Richards deems it advisable and in the public interest to acquire Part Lot 21, Concession 14, Hagarty as in R249762; and being all of PIN 57528-0018 (LT), Township of Killaloe Hagarty and Richards;

NOW THEREFORE the Council for the Corporation of the Township of Killaloe Hagarty and Richards ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the authorization for the Mayor and the Clerk to sign the Agreement of Purchase and Sale between the Corporation of the Township of Killaloe Hagarty and Richards and Renfrew County Catholic District School Board, and all other necessary documentation to complete the purchase and sale of the lands described as Part Lot 21, Concession 14, Hagarty as in R249762; at a price of Seventy Thousand Dollars (\$70,000.00) be confirmed.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk shall be authorized to sign all documents in connection with the transaction.

This By-law will come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.
Read a first and second time this 24 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016
Read a third time and finally passed this 24 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016.
<u> </u>
Mayor
CAO/Clerk-Treasurer